two villages 
(Gwargwada and Gidan Bawa) from Gwargwada  
and one village from Gudunkarya. In the fourth 
stage, the list of farm villages and households 
from ward councilors revealed that a total 
number of registered farmers in these five 

districts were one thousand, two hundred 
(1,200). This formed the sample frame for the 
study. In the fifth stage, one hundred and twenty 
(120) of the respondents, about 10% of this 
population, were randomly taken because the 
farmers in the study area were homogeneous in 
their mode of operations.